g..b/esstmortoj.mjre/ttsptth  ERJ
Engineering Research Journal
Faculty of Engineering
Menoufia University
ISSN: 1110-1180
DOI: ---------
ERJ, PART 4, Civil Eng., Vol. 45, No. 3, July 2022, pp. 401-412
Effect of Bacillus Megaterium Bacteria and Different Calcium Sources on Strength

4. Tests Results and Discussion
4.1 Physical Properties
4.1.1 The Rate of Water Absorption
The influence of bacteria and different nutrients
(Calcium lactate, Calcium formate and Calcium
acetate) on the rate of water absorption of concrete
mixtures during 2 hours was investigated. At age of
7, 28, 90, and 120 days the relation between the rate
of water absorption and time during 24 hours showed
that all bacterial specimens had smaller gain of water
absorption than that of control mixture.
At age of 7 days, it was observed that BMCL0.25 had
the least water absorption after 24 hours. This value
of BMCLSP0.5 was 48.35 % of water absorption
value of control mixture. At the same ratio of bacteria
(0.5%), it was observed that BMCL0.5 had the
highest water absorption after 24 hours and
BMCLSP0.5 had the least water absorption. At the
same ratio of bacteria (0.25%), it was observed that
BMCF0.25 had the highest water absorption after 24

o
n
c
re
te
 M
ix
e
s
C0
350 kg 775 kg 1163 kg
157.5
kg
0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
BMCL 0.5 0.5 0.25 0.0 0.0 0.0
BMCL0.25 0.25 0.125 0.0 0.0 0.0
BMCF0.5 0.5 0.0 0.25 0.0 0.0
BMCF0.25 0.25 0.0 0.125 0.0 0.0
BMCA0.5 0.5 0.0 0.0 0.25 0.0
BMCA0.25 0.25 0.0 0.0 0.125 0.0
BMCLSP0.5 0.5 0.25 0.0 0.0 1
BMCLSP0.25 0.25 0.125 0.0 0.0 1
Randa  Esmail,  Rateb  Abbas, Noha  Sorour,  Amal Nasser "Effect of  Bacillus Megaterium Bacteria"
ERJ, Menoufia University, Vol. 45, No. 3, July 2022                                 405
the same ratio of bacteria (0.25%), it was observed
that BMCA0.25 had the highest water absorption